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A Hardware Overview

www.aten.comCommutateur KVM LCD double rail haute densité 8/16 ports catégorie 5 KL1508A/KL1516A

A  Description de l’appareil
Vue avant
1 Poignée supérieure
2 Module LCD
3 Module clavier
4 Poignée inférieure
5 Voyant d’alimentation
6 Loquet de déblocage du clavier
7 Loquet de déblocage de l’écran LCD
8 Pattes de montage en bâti
9 Lampe d’éclairage

Module clavier
1 Clavier
2 Pavé tactile
3 Port de souris externe
4 Voyant d’identifi cation de la station
5 Zone de sélection de stations

6   Voyants de verrouillage et commutateur 
de réinitialisation

7 Boutons et voyants de sélection de ports

Module LCD
1 Affi chage LCD
2 Contrôles LCD
3 Bouton de marche/arrêt LCD
4 Section de mise à niveau du micrologiciel

Vue arrière
1 Prise terre
2 Prise d’alimentation
3 Interrupteur
4 Port de mise en série
5 Section des ports de console
6 Section des ports KVM

B  Installation
Montage en bâti standard
1.  Tandis qu’une personne positionne le commutateur dans le bâti et le maintient en 

place, une deuxième personne, à l’aide des vis fournies dans le kit de montage en bâti, 
fi xe les supports avant au bâti sans serrer les vis.

2.  Alors que la première personne maintient toujours le commutateur en place, la 
seconde personne fait glisser les supports en L dans les supports de montage latéraux 
du commutateur, à partir de l’arrière jusqu’à ce que les rebords du support entrent en 
contact avec le bâti, et visse les supports en L sur le bâti à l’aide des vis fournies dans le 
kit de montage en bâti.

3.  Une fois les supports en L fi xés, serrez les vis du support avant.
Remarque :
•  Laissez un espace d’au moins 5,1 cm de chaque côté pour une bonne ventilation, et d’au 

moins 12,7 cm à l’arrière pour le cordon d’alimentation et les câbles.
•  Téléchargez le mode d’emploi de notre site Internet pour des instructions détaillées sur 

d’autres options de montage en bâti à l’adresse www.aten.com (les 2 supports en L 
fournis avec le contenu de l’emballage sont utilisés).

Installation d’une seule station
1   Mettez à la terre le KL1508A/KL1516A en connectant une extrémité du fi l de mise 

à la terre fourni avec votre commutateur à la borne de mise à la terre, puis l’autre 
extrémité du fi l à un objet approprié mis à la terre.

Remarque : n’ignorez pas cette étape. Une mise à la terre correcte permet d’éviter 
d’endommager l’appareil en cas de surtension ou d’électricité statique.

2   Branchez le clavier, le moniteur et la souris de la console aux ports de la console de 
l’unité. Les ports sont identifi és par un code couleur et des icônes pour les identifi er 
facilement.
Remarque : il suffi t d’utiliser n’importe quelle combinaison de connexions pour le 
clavier et la souris. Par exemple, utilisez un clavier PS/2 avec une souris USB.

3   À l’aide de câbles catégorie 5e/6, connectez n’importe quel port KVM disponible à 
l’adaptateur KVM approprié à l’ordinateur que vous êtes en train d’installer.
Remarque : pour la résolution de 1 280 x 1 024, la longueur maximale recommandée 
du câble entre l’appareil et l’adaptateur KVM ne doit pas dépasser 50 m.

4   Connectez le câble de l’adaptateur KVM à l’ordinateur. Branchez les connecteurs du 
câble de l’adaptateur KVM aux ports appropriés de l’ordinateur que vous installez.

5   Branchez l’extrémité femelle du cordon d’alimentation dans la prise d’alimentation du 
KL1508A/KL1516A. Branchez l’extrémité mâle dans une source d’alimentation CA. 

Une fois le KL1508A/KL1516A câblé, vous pouvez le mettre sous tension. Une fois le 
commutateur sous tension, vous pouvez allumer les serveurs.

Fonctionnement
Les installations du KL1508A/KL1516A proposent trois méthodes pour obtenir un accès 
instantané à n’importe quel ordinateur de votre infrastructure : manuellement, par le biais 
de l’affi chage à l’écran (OSD) ou les touches de raccourci.

Manuel
Pour sélectionner manuellement un port, il suffi t d’appuyer sur les boutons de sélection 
des ports correspondants à l’appareil auquel vous souhaitez accéder.

Affi chage à l’écran
L’affi chage à l’écran (OSD) permet de gérer les opérations de contrôle et de commutation 
de l’ordinateur par des menus. Toutes les procédures s’effectuent à partir de l’écran 
principal. Pour affi cher l’écran principal, appuyez deux fois sur la touche de raccourci OSD. 
La touche de raccourci par défaut est [Scroll Lock]. Il est possible de modifi er la touche de 
raccourci par [Ctrl] ou [Alt].

Pour plus d’informations sur les touches de raccourci, veuillez consulter le manuel 
d’utilisation ou scanner le code QR ci-dessus.

www.aten.comKL1508A / KL1516A 8 / 16-Port Cat 5 High-Density Dual Rail LCD KVM Switch

A  Hardwareübersicht
Vorderansicht
1 Oberer Handgriff
2 LCD-Modul
3 Tastatur-Modul
4 Unterer Handgriff
5 Betriebszustands-LED
6 Tastatur-Entriegelungsverschluss
7 LCD-Entriegelungsverschluss
8 Rack-Befestigungslaschen
9 LED-Beleuchtung

Tastatur-Modul
1 Tastatur
2 Touchpad
3 Externer Mausanschluss
4 Stationskennungs-LED
5 Stationsauswahlbereich

6 Sperr-LEDs & Reset-Schalter
7 Anschlusswahltasten und LEDs

LCD-Modul
1 LCD-Display
2 LCD-Bedienelemente
3 LCD-Ein/Aus-Taste
4 Firmware-Aktualisierungsbereich

Rückansicht
1 Erdungsklemme
2 Netzbuchse
3 Netzschalter
4 Daisy-Chain-Anschluss
5 Konsolenanschlussbereich
6 KVM-Anschlussbereich

B  Installation
Standard-Rackmontage
1.  Während eine Person den Switch im Rack positioniert und festhält, schraubt eine 

zweite Person – unter Verwendung der im Rack-Montagesatz enthaltenen 
Schrauben – die vorderen Halterungen locker am Rack fest.

2.  Während die erste Person den Switch noch festhält, schiebt die zweite Person die 
L-Halterungen von hinten in die seitlichen Montagehalterungen des Switches, bis 
die Halterungsfl ansche das Rack berühren, und schraubt die L-Halterungen mit den 
Schrauben aus dem Rack-Montagesatz an das Rack.

3.  Nachdem die L-Halterungen befestigt sind, ziehen Sie die Schrauben der vorderen 
Halterungen fest.

Hinweis:
•  Lassen Sie auf jeder Seite mindestens 5,1 cm Freiraum für eine gute Belüftung und auf 

der Rückseite mindestens 12,7 cm für das Netzkabel und die anderen Kabel.
•  Laden Sie das Benutzerhandbuch von unserer Website herunter, um detaillierte 

Anweisungen für andere Rack-Montageoptionen unter www.aten.com zu erhalten 
(es werden die 2 im Lieferumfang enthaltenen L-Halterungen verwendet).

Einzelstations-Installation
1   Erden Sie die KL1508A / KL1516A, indem Sie ein Ende des mit dem Schalter 

gelieferten Erdungsdrahtes an die Erdungsklemme und das andere Ende des Drahtes 
an ein geeignetes geerdetes Objekt anschließen.

Hinweis: Überspringen Sie diesen Schritt nicht. Eine ordnungsgemäße Erdung hilft 
dabei, Schäden am Gerät durch Überspannung oder elektrostatische Aufl adung 
vorzubeugen

2   Schließen Sie die Konsolentastatur, den Monitor und die Maus an die 
Konsolenanschlüsse des Geräts an. Die Anschlüsse sind farblich gekennzeichnet und 
zur leichteren Identifi zierung mit Symbolen versehen.
Hinweis: Sie können eine beliebige Kombination von Tastatur- und Mausanschlüssen 
verwenden. Sie können zum Beispiel eine PS/2-Tastatur mit einer USB-Maus verwenden.

3   Verwenden Sie ein Cat 5e/6-Kabel, um jeden verfügbaren KVM-Anschluss mit 
einem KVM-Adapterkabel zu verbinden, das für den Computer geeignet ist, den Sie 
installieren.
Hinweis: Um eine Aufl ösung von 1280 x 1024 zu unterstützen, darf die empfohlene 
maximale Kabellänge zwischen dem Gerät und dem KVM-Adapter 50 Meter nicht 
überschreiten.

4   Schließen Sie das Kabel des KVM-Adapters an den Computer an. Stecken Sie die 
Stecker des KVM-Adapterkabels in die entsprechenden Anschlüsse des Computers, 
den Sie installieren.

5   Stecken Sie das weibliche Ende des Netzkabels in die Steckdose des 
KL1508A / KL1516A; stecken Sie das männliche Ende in eine AC-Stromquelle. 

Nachdem der KL1508A / KL1516A verkabelt ist, können Sie den Strom einschalten. 
Nach er eingeschaltet ist, können Sie die Server einschalten.

Bedienung
KL1508A / KL1516A-Installationen bieten drei Methoden, um sofortigen Zugang zu jedem 
Computer Ihrer Installation zu erhalten: manuell, über OSD (On-Screen-Display) und/oder 
Hotkeys.

Manuell
Bei der manuellen Anschlussauswahl drücken Sie einfach die Tasten zur Anschlussauswahl, 
die dem Gerät entsprechen, auf das Sie zugreifen möchten.

Bildschirmanzeige (OSD)
Mit der Bildschirmanzeige (OSD) steht Ihnen eine menügesteuerte Methode zum Umgang 
mit Steuer- und Umschaltvorgängen des Computers zur Verfügung. Alle Vorgänge 
beginnen im OSD-Hauptmenü. Um den Hauptbildschirm anzuzeigen, drücken Sie zweimal 
auf den OSD-Hotkey. Der Standard-Hotkey ist [Scroll Lock]. Sie können den Hotkey zu 
[Ctrl] oder [Alt] ändern.

Weitere Informationen zu den Hotkeys fi nden Sie im Benutzerhandbuch oder scannen Sie 
den obigen QR-Code.

www.aten.comConmutador LCD KVM de doble riel y alta densidad de 8/16 puertos Cat 5 KL1508A/KL1516A

A  Reseña del hardware
Vista frontal
1 Agarradera superior
2 Módulo LCD
3 Módulo del teclado
4 Agarradera inferior
5 Indicador led de alimentación
6 Mecanismo de retención del teclado
7   Mecanismo de retención de la 

pantalla LCD

8 Lengüeta de montaje en bastidor
9 Lámpara led

Módulo del teclado
1 Teclado
2 Panel táctil
3 Puerto de ratón externo
4 Led de id. de la estación
5 Área de selección de la estación

6   Ledes del mecanismo de cierre e interruptor 
de restablecimiento

7   Ledes y botones de selección de los puertos

Módulo LCD
1 Pantalla LCD
2 Controles de la pantalla LCD
3   Botón de encendido/apagado de la pantalla 

LCD

4 Sección de actualización del fi rmware

Vista posterior
1 Toma de tierra
2 Toma de corriente
3 Interruptor de alimentación
4   Puertos dedicados para conexión en cadena
5 Sección de puertos de la consola
6 Sección de puerto KVM

B  Instalación
Soporte para estantería estándar
1.  Mientras que una persona posiciona el conmutador en el bastidor y lo sujeta en 

posición, una segunda persona (usando los tornillos provistos en el kit de montaje del 
bastidor) atornilla (sin apretar) los soportes al bastidor.

2.  Mientras la primera persona sigue sujetando el conmutador en posición, la segunda 
persona desliza los soportes en L en los soportes de montaje laterales del conmutador, 
desde la parte posterior, hasta que las bridas del soporte entren en contacto con el 
bastidor, y atornilla los soportes en L en el bastidor usando los tornillos provistos en el 
kit de montaje del bastidor.

3.  Una vez asegurados los soportes en L, apriete los tornillos del soporte frontal.
Nota:
•  Deje al menos 5,1 cm de espacio libre a cada lado para asegurar una ventilación adecuada 

y al menos 12,7 cm en la parte posterior para el cable de alimentación y los cables.
•  Descargue el manual de usuario de nuestro sitio web (www.aten.com) para obtener 

instrucciones pormenorizadas en lo que respecta a otras opciones de montaje en 
bastidor (se usan los dos soportes en L incluidos en el paquete).

Instalación de una sola estación
1   Conecte a tierra el dispositivo KL1508A/KL1516A acoplando uno de los extremos del 

cable de toma de tierra provisto al terminal de tierra y el otro extremo del cable a un 
objeto apropiado conectado a tierra.

Nota: No omita este paso. Una puesta a tierra apropiada ayuda a evitar que se dañe 
la unidad debido a sobrecargas o a electricidad estática

2   Conecte el teclado de la consola, el monitor y el ratón en los puertos de la consola de 
la unidad. Los puertos están codifi cados mediante colores y marcados con iconos para 
su fácil identifi cación.
Nota: Puede usar cualquier combinación de conexiones para teclados y ratones. 
Por ejemplo, puede usar un teclado PS/2 con un ratón USB.

3   Utilice un cable 5e/6 para conectar cualquier puerto KVM disponible a un cable 
adaptador KVM apropiado para el ordenador que vaya a instalar.
Nota: Para asegurar la compatibilidad con una resolución de 1280 x 1024, la longitud 
máxima del cable entre la unidad y el adaptador KVM no puede exceder los 50 m.

4   Conecte el cable adaptador KVM al ordenador. Enchufe los conectores del cable 
adaptador KVM en los puertos apropiados del ordenador que vaya a instalar.

5   Conecte el extremo hembra del cable de alimentación al conector de alimentación del 
dispositivo KL1508A/KL1516A y conecte el extremo macho a la fuente de alimentación 
de CA. 

Una vez cableados, puede encender el dispositivo KL1508A/KL1516A. Una vez encendido, 
puede encender los servidores.

Funcionamiento
Hay tres métodos de instalación del dispositivo KL1508A/KL1516A para obtener 
acceso instantáneo a cualquier ordenador en su instalación: manualmente, por vía OSD 
(visualización en pantalla) o teclas de acceso directo.

Manual
Para la selección manual de un puerto, tan solo hay que accionar el pulsador de selección 
del puerto correspondiente al dispositivo al que desea acceder.

Visualización en pantalla
La visualización en pantalla (OSD) es un método orientado a menús para gestionar el 
control del ordenador y alternar entre operaciones. Todos los procedimientos tienen su 
origen en la pantalla principal del OSD. Para mostrar la pantalla principal, pulse dos veces 
la tecla de acceso directo OSD. La tecla de acceso directo por defecto es «Scroll Lock» 
(Bloq Despl). Es posible cambiar la tecla de acceso directo a «Ctrl» o «Alt».

Para obtener más información acerca de las teclas de acceso directo, consulte el manual 
de usuario o escanee el código QR anterior.

www.aten.comSwitch KVM LCD da 8/16 porte, ad alta densità e a doppio binario, Cat 5 KL1508A/KL1516A

A  Panoramica hardware
Vista frontale
1 Maniglia superiore
2 Modulo LCD
3 Modulo tastiera
4 Maniglia inferiore
5 LED di accensione
6 Linguetta per il rilascio della tastiera
7 Linguetta per il rilascio del modulo LCD
8 Placchette per il montaggio su rack
9 Luce di illuminazione LED

Modulo tastiera
1 Tastiera
2 Touchpad
3 Porta per mouse esterno
4 LED ID postazione
5 Area di selezione della postazione

6 LED di blocco e pulsante di ripristino
7 Pulsanti e LED per la selezione della porta

Modulo LCD
1 Display LCD
2 Controlli LCD
3 Pulsante di accensione/spegnimento LCD
4 Sezione di aggiornamento del fi rmware

Vista posteriore
1 Terminale di messa a terra
2 Presa di alimentazione
3 Interruttore di alimentazione
4 Porta daisy chain
5 Sezione porte console
6 Sezione porte KVM

B  Installazione
Montaggio standard su rack
1.  Mentre una persona inserisce lo switch nel rack, tenendolo fermo in posizione, una 

seconda persona utilizza le viti incluse nel kit di montaggio per fi ssare, senza stringere 
troppo, le staffe anteriori al rack.

2.  Mentre la prima persona continua a tenere lo switch fermo in posizione, la seconda fa 
scivolare da dietro le staffe a L sulle staffe di montaggio laterali dello switch, fi nché le 
fl ange della staffa non entrano in contatto con il rack, quindi fi ssa le staffe a L sul rack 
utilizzando le viti fornite nell'apposito kit di montaggio.

3.  Una volta fi ssate le staffe a L, serrare le viti delle staffe anteriori.
Nota:
•  Lasciare uno spazio di almeno 5,1 cm su entrambi i lati per garantire un'adeguata 

areazione e uno spazio di almeno 12,7 cm sul retro per collegare il cavo di alimentazione 
e gli altri cavi.

•  Per istruzioni dettagliate su ulteriori opzioni di montaggio su rack, scaricare il manuale 
d'uso dal nostro sito web all'indirizzo www.aten.com (vengono utilizzate le 2 staffe a L 
incluse nella confezione).

Installazione postazione singola
1   Effettuare la messa a terra dello switch KL1508A/KL1516A collegando un'estremità 

del cavo di messa a terra incluso al terminale di terra e l'altra estremità a un oggetto 
opportunamente collegato a terra.

Nota: eseguire sempre questo passo. Un'adeguata messa a terra permette di evitare 
danni all'unità dovuti a sovratensioni o elettricità statica

2   Collegare la tastiera, il monitor e il mouse alle porte della console dell'unità. Le porte 
sono caratterizzate da colori e icone che ne consentono una semplice identifi cazione.
Nota: è possibile collegare mouse e tastiera usando una combinazione qualsiasi. 
Ad esempio, è possibile collegare una tastiera PS/2 e un mouse USB.

3   Usare un cavo Cat 5e/6 per collegare le porte KVM disponibili a un adattatore KVM 
compatibile con il computer che si sta installando.
Nota: per supportare la risoluzione 1280 x 1024, il cavo che collega l'unità 
all'adattatore KVM non deve essere lungo più di 50 metri.

4   Collegare l'adattatore KVM al computer. Inserire i connettori dell'adattatore KVM nelle 
rispettive porte del computer che si sta installando.

5   Collegare il connettore femmina dell'alimentatore alla presa di alimentazione dello 
switch KL1508A/KL1516A e il connettore maschio alla fonte di alimentazione CA. 

Una volta completato il cablaggio dell'unità KL1508A/KL1516A, è possibile accendere 
prima quest'ultima e infi ne i server.

Funzionamento
L'installazione dell'unità KL1508A/KL1516A fornisce tre possibili metodi per ottenere un 
accesso immediato a qualsiasi computer collegato: manualmente, via OSD (on-screen 
display) e/o tramite tasti di scelta rapida.

Manuale
Per selezionare manualmente la porta, è suffi ciente premere il pulsante di selezione della 
porta corrispondente al dispositivo a cui si desidera accedere.

OSD
L'interfaccia a schermo (OSD) è un sistema a menu che consente di controllare il computer 
e le operazioni di commutazione. Tutte le procedure si avviano dalla Schermata principale 
OSD. Per visualizzare la schermata principale, premere due volte il tasto di scelta rapida 
OSD. Il tasto di scelta rapida predefi nito è [Scroll Lock]. È possibile modifi care il tasto di 
scelta rapida, scegliendo tra [Ctrl] o [Alt].

Per ulteriori informazioni sui tasti di scelta rapida, consultare il manuale d'uso o 
scansionare il codice QR sopra.

www.aten.comKL1508A / KL1516A 8/16-портовый Dual Rail KVM-переключатель высокой плотности с ЖК-дисплеем и использованием кабеля Cat 5

A  Обзор оборудования
Вид спереди
1 Верхняя ручка
2 Модуль ЖК-дисплея
3 Модуль клавиатуры
4 Нижняя ручка
5 Индикатор питания
6 Фиксатор клавиатуры
7 Фиксатор ЖК-дисплея
8 Выступы для монтажа в стойке
9 Светодиодная подсветка

Модуль клавиатуры
1 Клавиатура
2 Сенсорная панель
3 Порт внешней мыши
4 Индикатор ИД станции
5 Область выбора станции

6 Индикаторы клавиатуры и кнопка сброса
7 Кнопки и индикаторы выбора порта

Модуль ЖК-дисплея
1 ЖК-дисплей
2 Кнопки управления ЖК-дисплеем
3 Кнопка вкл./выкл. ЖК-дисплея
4 Область обновления микропрограммы

Вид сзади
1 Клемма заземления
2 Разъем питания
3 Выключатель питания
4 Порт подключения шлейфом (в стек)
5 Область портов консоли
6 Область KVM-портов

B  Установка
Стандартный монтаж в стойку
1.  Один человек выравнивает переключатель в стойке и удерживает его, второй 

крепит передние кронштейны к стойке винтами (из комплекта для монтажа в 
стойку), не затягивая их.

2.  Первый человек удерживает переключатель, второй вдвигает L-образные 
кронштейны в боковые монтажные кронштейны переключателя с задней 
стороны, пока фланцы кронштейнов не коснутся стойки, и крепит L-образные 
кронштейны к стойке с помощью винтов из комплекта для монтажа в стойку.

3.  После крепления L-образных кронштейнов затяните винты передних 
кронштейнов.

Примечание.
•  Оставьте пространство не менее 5,1 см с каждой стороны для надлежащей 

вентиляции и не менее 12,7 см с задней стороны для размещения шнура 
питания и кабелей.

•  Чтобы получить подробную информацию о других вариантах монтажа в стойке, 
загрузите руководство пользователя с нашего веб-сайта www.aten.com 
(для установки используются 2 L-образных кронштейна, входящие в комплект 
поставки).

Монтаж в виде отдельной станции
1   Выполните заземление KL1508A / KL1516A, подключив один конец 

заземляющего провода (входит в комплект переключателя) к клемме 
заземления, а другой конец к подходящему заземленному предмету.
Примечание. Не пропускайте этот шаг. Надлежащее заземление защищает 
устройство от повреждений, вызванных скачками напряжения и статическим 
электричеством.

2   Подключите клавиатуру, монитор и мышь консоли к консольным портам 
устройства. Для удобства идентификации порты обозначены разными 
цветами и соответствующими значками.
Примечание. Можно использовать любые комбинации подключения клавиатуры 
и мыши. Например, можно использовать клавиатуру PS/2 и USB-мышь.

3   С помощью сетевых кабелей Cat 5e/6 соедините любой свободный KVM-порт 
с кабелем KVM-адаптера, который подходит к устанавливаемому компьютеру.
Примечание. Для поддержки разрешения 1280 x 1024 между устройством и 
KVM-адаптером рекомендуется использовать кабель длиной не более 50 м.

4   Подключите кабель KVM-адаптера к компьютеру. Подключите разъемы кабеля 
KVM-адаптера к соответствующим портам устанавливаемого компьютера.

5   Подключите кабель питания к разъему питания на устройстве 
KL1508A / KL1516A, а обратный конец к источнику питания переменного тока. 

После подключения кабелей устройства KL1508A / KL1516A можно включать 
питание. После включения питания можно включать серверы.
Эксплуатация
Устройства KL1508A / KL1516A обеспечивают три варианта получения 
мгновенного доступа к любому компьютеру вашей установки: вручную, через 
экранное меню и/или клавиши быстрого вызова.

Ручная настройка
Для переключения порт вручную, просто нажмите на кнопку выбора порта, 
соответствующую устройству, к которому нужно получить доступ.

Экранное меню
Управлять компьютером и выполнять переключение можно через экранное 
меню (OSD). Все процедуры начинаются с вызова главного экранного меню. 
Для отображения главного меню дважды нажмите клавишу быстрого вызова 
экранного меню. Клавиша быстрого вызова по умолчанию — [Scroll Lock]. 
В качестве клавиши быстрого вызова можно также назначить [Ctrl] или [Alt].
Подробную информацию о клавишах быстрого вызова можно найти в руководстве 
по эксплуатации или с помощью QR-кода, приведенного выше.

www.aten.comKL1508A / KL1516A 8 / 16-Port Cat 5 High-Density Dual Rail LCD KVM Switch

A  Hardware Overview
Front View
1 Upper Handle
2 LCD Module
3 Keyboard Module
4 Lower Handle
5 Power LED
6 Keyboard Release Catch
7 LCD Release Catch
8 Rack Mounting Tabs
9 LED Illumination Light

Keyboard Module
1 Keyboard
2 Touchpad
3 External Mouse Port
4 Station ID LED
5 Station Selection Area

6 Lock LEDs & Reset Switch
7 Port Selection Buttons and LEDs

LCD Module
1 LCD Display
2 LCD Controls
3 LCD On/Off Button
4 Firmware Upgrade Section

Rear View
1 Grounding Terminal
2 Power Socket
3 Power Switch
4 Daisy Chain Port
5 Console Ports Section
6 KVM Port Section

B  Installation
Standard Rack Mount
1.  While one person positions the switch in the rack and holds it in place, a second person 

— using the screws provided in the rack mount kit — loosely screws the front brackets 
to the rack.

2.  While the fi rst person still holds the switch in place, the second person slides the L 
brackets into the switch's side mounting brackets, from the rear until the bracket 
fl anges contact the rack, and screws the L brackets onto the rack using the screws 
provided in the rack mount kit.

3.  After the L brackets have been secured, tighten the front bracket screws.
Note:
•  Allow at least 5.1 cm of clearance on each side for proper ventilation, and at least 

12.7 cm at the back for the power cord and cables.
•  Download the user manual from our website for detailed instructions for other rack 

mount options at www.aten.com (the 2 L brackets included in the package contents are 
used).

Single-Station Installation
1   Ground the KL1508A / KL1516A by connecting one end of the grounding wire 

provided with your switch to the grounding terminal, and the other end of the wire to 
a suitable grounded object.

Note: Do not omit this step. Proper grounding helps to prevent damage to the unit 
from surges or static electricity

2   Plug the console keyboard, monitor, and mouse into the unit’s console ports. The ports 
are color coded and marked with icons for easy identifi cation.
Note: You can use any combination of keyboard and mouse connections. For 
example, you can use a PS/2 keyboard with a USB mouse.

3   Use a Cat 5e/6 cables to connect any available KVM port to a KVM adapter cable that 
is appropriate for the computer you are installing.
Note: To support a resolution of 1280 x 1024, the recommended maximum length of 
cable between the unit and the KVM adapter cannot exceed 50 meters.

4   Connect the KVM adapter cable to the computer. Plug the connectors on the KVM 
adapter cable into the appropriate ports of the computer you are installing.

5   Plug the female end of the power cord into the KL1508A / KL1516A's power socket; 
plug the male end into an AC power source. 

After the KL1508A / KL1516A is cabled up, you can turn on the power. After it is powered 
up, you can turn on the servers.

Operation
KL1508A / KL1516A installations provide three methods to obtain instant access to any 
computer on your installation: manually, via OSD (on-screen display) and/or hotkeys.

Manual
Manual port selection simply involves pressing the port selection pushbuttons that 
corresponds to the device you wish to access.

OSD
The On Screen Display (OSD) is a menu-driven method to handle computer control and 
switching operations. All procedures start from the OSD main screen. To display the main 
screen, tap the OSD hotkey twice. The default hotkey is [Scroll Lock]. You can change the 
hotkey to [Ctrl] or [Alt].

For more information on the hotkeys, please refer to the user manual or scan the QR code 
above.



www.aten.comКомутатор KL1508A / KL1516A 8 / 16-портовий Cat 5 високої щільності з подвійними рейками LCD KVM

A  Огляд апаратного забезпечення
Вигляд спереду
1  Верхня ручка
2  Рідкокристалічний модуль
3  Модуль клавіатури
4  Нижня ручка
5  Світлодіодний індикатор живлення
6  Фіксатор клавіатури
7  Фіксатор РК-дисплею
8  Петлі для монтажу у стійку
9  Світлодіодний індикатор

Модуль клавіатури
1  Клавіатура
2  Сенсорна панель
3   Порт для підключення зовнішньої 

миші
4  Індикатор ID станції
5  Область вибору станції

6   Індикатор блокування та перемикач 
скидання

7  Кнопки вибору порту та індикатори
Рідкокристалічний модуль
1  РК-дисплей
2  Управління РК-дисплею
3   Кнопки увімкнення/вимкнення  

РК-дисплею
4   Секція оновлення мікропрограмного 

забезпечення
Вигляд ззаду
1  Контакт заземлення
2  Гніздо живлення
3  Перемикач живлення
4  Порт для послідовного підключення
5  Секція портів консолі
6  Секція портів KVM

B  Установлення
Стандартний монтаж у стійку
1.  Поки одна особа розташовує комутатор у стійці та утримує його на місці,  

друга особа — за допомогою гвинтів, що входять до комплекту для монтажу в 
стійку — нещільно пригвинчує передні кронштейни до стійки.

2.  Поки перша особа все ще утримує комутатор на місці, друга особа вставляє L–
подібні кронштейни в бокові монтажні кронштейни комутатора ззаду, доки фланці 
кронштейна не торкнуться стійки, і прикручує L–подібні кронштейни до стійки за 
допомогою гвинтів, що входять до комплекту комплект для монтажу в стійку.

3.  Закріпивши L–подібні кронштейни, затягніть гвинти переднього кронштейна.
Примітка:
•  Залиште щонайменше 5,1 см вільного простору з кожного боку для належної 

вентиляції та щонайменше 12,7 см ззаду для шнура живлення та кабелів.
•  Завантажте посібник користувача з нашого вебсайту www.aten.com для 

отримання детального інструктажу щодо інших варіантів кріплення підставки 
(використовуються два L–подібні кронштейни з комплекту).

Установлення однієї станції
1   Заземліть KL1508A / KL1516A, підключивши один кінець дроту заземлення,  

що входить до комплекту комутатора, до клеми заземлення, а інший кінець 
дроту – до відповідного заземленого об’єкта.

Примітка: Не пропустіть цей крок. Належне заземлення може запобігти 
пошкодженню пристрою внаслідок стрибків напруги або статичної електрики

2   Підключіть консольну клавіатуру, монітор і мишу до відповідних портів 
пристрою. Для легкої ідентифікації порти позначені кольором і значками.
Примітка: Ви можете використовувати будь-яку комбінацію підключень 
клавіатури та миші. Наприклад, ви можете використовувати клавіатуру PS/2 з 
USB-мишею.

3   Використовуйте кабель Cat 5e/6 для під'єднання будь-якого доступного  
KVM-порту до KVM-адаптера, який підходить до встановлюваного комп'ютера.
Примітка: Щоб підтримувати роздільну здатність 1280 x 1024, рекомендована 
максимальна довжина кабелю між пристроєм і KVM-адаптером не може 
перевищувати 50 метрів.

4   Підключіть кабель KVM-адаптера до комп’ютера. Підключіть роз’єми кабелю 
KVM-адаптера до відповідних портів встановлюваного комп’ютера.

5   Вставте гніздо шнура живлення в розетку KL1508A / KL1516A; підключіть 
штекер до джерела змінного струму. 

Після підключення кабелю KL1508A / KL1516A можна ввімкнути живлення.  
Після включення живлення можна вмикати сервери.

Експлуатація
KL1508A / KL1516A забезпечують три способи отримання миттєвого доступу 
до будь-якого комп’ютера: вручну, за допомогою OSD (екранного меню) та/або 
гарячих клавіш.

Вручну
При ручному виборі порту просто натисніть кнопок вибору порту, що відповідає 
пристрою, до якого ви бажаєте отримати доступ.

OSD
Екранне меню (OSD) — це метод керування комп’ютером і перемикання за 
допомогою меню. Всі процедури починаються з головного екрана екранного меню 
(OSD). Щоб відкрити головний екран, двічі натисніть гарячу клавішу екранного 
меню. Гаряча клавіша за замовченням [Scroll Lock]. Ви можете змінити гарячу 
клавішу на [Ctrl] або [Alt].
Щоб дізнатися більше про гарячі клавіші, зверніться до посібника користувача або 
відскануйте QR-код вище.

www.aten.comInterruptor KVM LCD Calha Dupla de Alta Densidade KL1508A / KL1516A 8/16 portas Cat 5

A  Análise do hardware
Vista frontal
1  Pega superior
2  Módulo LCD
3  Módulo de teclado
4  Pega inferior
5  LED de indicação ligado/desligado
6  Trinco de teclado
7  Trinco LCD
8  Separadores de montagem da estrutura
9  Luz de iluminação LED

Módulo de teclado
1  Teclado
2  Painel tátil
3  Porta externa de rato
4  Estação LED ID
5  Área de seleção de estação

6  Interruptor de reinício e LED de bloqueio
7  LED e botões de seleção de porta

Módulo LCD
1  Ecrã LCD
2  Controlos LCD
3  Botão ligar/desligar LCD
4  Secção de atualização de firmware

Vista traseira
1  Terminal de ligação à terra
2  Socket de alimentação
3  Interruptor de ligar/desligar
4  Porta Daisy Chain
5  Secção das portas da consola
6  Secção de portas do KVM

B  Instalação
Montagem em estrutura padrão
1.  Enquanto uma pessoa posiciona o interruptor na estrutura e o mantém na posição 

pretendida, uma segunda pessoa — utilizando os parafusos fornecidos no kit de 
montagem da estrutura — aparafusa frouxamente os suportes frontais à estrutura.

2.  Enquanto a primeira pessoa ainda mantém o interruptor na posição pretendida, a 
segunda pessoa faz deslizar os suportes L nos suportes laterais do interruptor, a partir 
de trás até que os flanges do suporte entrem em contacto com a estrutura, e aparafusa 
os suportes L na estrutura, utilizando os parafusos fornecidos no kit de montagem da 
estrutura.

3.  Após os suportes L terem sido fixados, apertar os parafusos do suporte frontal.
Nota:
•  Deixar pelo menos 5,1 cm de espaço livre em cada lado para uma ventilação adequada, 

e no mínimo 12,7 cm na parte de trás para o cabo e cabos elétricos.
•  Transfira o manual do utilizador a partir do nosso Web site para obter instruções 

detalhadas sobre outras opções de montagem em prateleiras em www.aten.com  
(são utilizados os suportes 2 L incluídos no conteúdo da embalagem).

Instalação de estação única
1   Ligue à terra o KL1508A / KL1516A ligando uma extremidade do fio de ligação terra 

fornecido com o seu interruptor ao terminal de ligação terra e a outra extremidade do 
fio a um objeto adequado ligado à terra.
Nota: Não omita este passo. A ligação à terra adequada ajuda a evitar danos na 
unidade, provocados por picos de energia ou eletricidade estática.

2   Ligue o teclado, o monitor e o rato da consola às portas da consola da unidade. As 
portas são codificadas por cores e marcadas com ícones para facilitar a identificação.
Nota: Pode utilizar qualquer combinação de ligações de teclado e rato. Por exemplo, 
pode utilizar um teclado PS/2 com um rato USB.

3   Use um cabo Cat 5e/6 para ligar qualquer porta KVM disponível a um cabo adaptador 
KVM, que seja adequado para o computador que está a instalar.
Nota: Para suportar uma resolução de 1280 x 1024, o comprimento máximo recomendado 
de cabo entre a unidade e o adaptador KVM não pode exceder os 50 metros.

4   Ligue o cabo adaptador KVM ao computador. Ligue os conectores do cabo adaptador 
KVM nas portas adequadas do computador que está a instalar.

5   Ligue a extremidade fêmea do cabo de alimentação à tomada KL1508A / KL1516A; 
ligue a extremidade macho a uma fonte de alimentação CA. 

Após o KL1508A / KL1516A estar ligado, pode ligar a corrente. Depois de estar ligado, 
pode ligar os servidores.

Operação
As instalações KL1508A / KL1516A fornecem três métodos para obter acesso instantâneo 
a qualquer computador na sua instalação: manualmente, através de OSD (visualização no 
ecrã) e/ou teclas de atalho.

Manual
A seleção manual de portas implica simplesmente premir os botões de seleção de portas 
que correspondem ao dispositivo a que se pretende aceder.

OSD
A visualização no ecrã (OSD, On Screen Display) é um método guiado por menus para 
lidar com operações de controlo e comutação do computador. Todos os procedimentos 
têm início a partir do Ecrã principal de OSD. Para visualizar o ecrã principal, toque duas 
vezes na tecla de atalho OSD. A tecla de atalho predefinida é [Scroll Lock]. Pode alterar a 
tecla de atalho para [Ctrl] ou [Alt].

Para obter mais informações sobre as teclas de atalho, consulte o manual do utilizador ou 
leia o código QR acima.

www.aten.comKL1508A / KL1516A 8 / 16-Port Kat 5 Yüksek Yoğunluklu Çift Kızaklı LCD KVM Switch'i

A  Donanım İncelemesi
Önden Görünüm
1  Üst Sap
2  LCD Modülü
3  Klavye Modülü
4  Alt Sap
5  Güç LED'i
6  Klavye Serbest Bırakma Mandalı
7  LCD Serbest Bırakma Mandalı
8  Raf Montaj Sekmeleri
9  LED Aydınlatma

Klavye Modülü
1  Klavye
2  Dokunmatik tablet
3  Harici Fare Portu
4  İstasyon Kimliği LED'i
5  İstasyon Seçim Alanı

6  Kilit LED'leri ve Sıfırlama Anahtarı
7  Port Seçimi Düğmeleri ve LED'leri

LCD Modülü
1  LCD Ekran
2  LCD Kontrolleri
3  LCD Açma/Kapatma Düğmesi
4  Ürün Bilgisi Yükseltme Bölümü

Arka Görünüm
1  Topraklama Terminali
2  Güç Soketi
3  Güç Anahtarı
4  Papatya Zinciri Portu
5  Konsol Portları Bölümü
6  KVM Portu Bölümü

B  Kurulumu
Standart Raf Montajı
1.  Bir kişi switch'i rafa yerleştirirken ve yerinde tutarken ikinci bir kişi raf montaj kiti ile 

gelen vidaları kullanarak ön braketleri rafa gevşekçe vidalar.
2.  Birinci kişi switch'i yerinde tutarken ikinci kişi L braketleri switch'in arkadan yan 

montaj braketlerine, braket flanşları raf ile temas edene kadar kaydırır, ardından raf 
montaj kiti ile gelen vidaları kullanarak L braketleri rafa vidalar.

3.  L braketler sabitlendikten sonra ön braket vidalarını sıkın.
Not:
•  Doğru havalandırma için cihazın her yanında en az 5,1 cm, güç kordonu ve kablo 

açıklığı için de arkada en az 12,7 cm mesafe bırakın.
•  Diğer rafa montaj seçeneklerine ilişkin ayrıntılı talimatlar için www.aten.com web 

sitemizden kullanıcı kılavuzunu indirin (paket içeriğine dahil olan 2 L bağlantı parçası 
kullanılır).

Tekli İstasyon Kurulumu
1   Switch ile birlikte verilen topraklama kablosunun bir ucunu topraklama terminaline 

ve kablonun diğer ucunu topraklanmış uygun bir nesneye bağlayarak  
KL1508A / KL1516A'yı topraklayın.

Not: Bu adımı atlamayın. Uygun topraklama, cihazın dalgalanmalar ve statik 
elektrikten zarar görmesini önler

2   Konsolu klavyesini, monitörünü ve faresini cihazın konsol portlarına bağlayın.  
Kolay tanımlama için portlar renk kodludur ve simgelerle işaretlenmiştir.
Not: Herhangi bir klavye ve fare bağlantısı kombinasyonunu kullanabilirsiniz. 
Örneğin bir PS/2 klavye ve bir USB fare kullanabilirsiniz.

3   Mevcut KVM portunu, kurduğunuz bilgisayar için uygun bir KVM adaptörüne 
bağlamak için bir Kat 5e/6 kablosu kullanın.
Not: 1280 x 1024'lük bir çözünürlüğü desteklemek için cihaz ile KVM adaptörü 
arasında önerilen maksimum kablo uzunluğu en fazla 50 metredir.

4   KVM adaptör kablosunu bilgisayara bağlayın. KVM adaptör kablosu üzerindeki 
konektörleri kurduğunuz bilgisayarın uygun portlarına bağlayın.

5   Güç kablosunun dişi ucunu KL1508A / KL1516A'nın güç soketine takın; erke ucu 
bir AC güç kaynağına bağlayın. 

KL1508A / KL1516A'nın kabloları bağlandıktan sonra cihazı açabilirsiniz.  
Güç açıldıktan sonra sunucuları açabilirsiniz.

Çalıştırma
KL1508A / KL1516A kurulumları, kurulumdaki herhangi bir bilgisayara anında erişim 
elde etmek için üç yöntem sunar: Manuel olarak, OSD (ekran menüsü) ve/veya aktif 
tuşlar aracılığıyla.

Manuel
Manuel port seçim yalnızca, erişmek istediğiniz cihaza karşılık gelen port seçim 
basmalı düğmelerine basmaktan ibarettir.

OSD
Ekran Menüsü (OSD), bilgisayar kontrolü ve anahtarlama operasyonlarına yönelik 
menü odaklı bir yöntemdir. Tüm prosedürler OSD Ana Ekranından başlar. Ana ekranı 
görüntülemek için OSD aktif tuşuna iki kez basın. Varsayılan aktif tuş: [Scroll Lock]. 
Aktif tuşu [Ctrl] ya da [Alt] olarak değiştirebilirsiniz.
Aktif tuşlar hakkında daha fazla bilgi için lütfen kullanım kılavuzuna bakın ya da 
yukarıdaki QR kodunu tarayın.

www.aten.comPrzełącznik KL1508A/KL1516A z konsolą KVM i ekranem LCD, 8/16 portami Cat 5 High-Density i dwiema szynami montażowymi

A  Opis urządzenia
Widok z przodu
1  Uchwyt górny
2  Moduł LCD
3  Moduł klawiatury
4  Uchwyt dolny
5  Wskaźnik zasilania
6  Zatrzask zwalniający klawiaturę
7  Zatrzask zwalniający ekran LCD
8  Zaczepy montażowe
9  Podświetlenie LED

Moduł klawiatury
1  Klawiatura
2  Panel dotykowy
3  Złącze myszy zewnętrznej
4  Wskaźnik identyfikacji stacji
5  Panel wyboru stacji

6  Wskaźniki blokad i przycisk resetowania
7  Przyciski i wskaźniki wyboru portów

Moduł LCD
1  Ekran LCD
2  Elementy sterujące LCD
3  Włącznik modułu LCD
4   Panel uaktualniania oprogramowania 

układowego

Widok z tyłu
1  Zacisk uziemienia
2  Złącze zasilania
3  Włącznik zasilania
4  Złącze szeregowe
5  Panel złączy konsoli
6  Panel złączy KVM

B  Instalacja
Montaż w standardowej szafie serwerowej
1.  Po umieszczeniu i przytrzymaniu przełącznika w szafie serwerowej przez jedną 

osobę druga osoba powinna wkręcić śruby dostarczone w zestawie montażowym 
w uchwyty przednie, aby przymocować je do stelaża szafy.

2.  Gdy jedna osoba wciąż przytrzymuje przełącznik, druga powinna wsunąć jego 
boczne uchwyty w prowadnice od tyłu, tak aby kołnierze uchwytów oparły się 
o stelaż szafy serwerowej, i przymocować prowadnice do stelaża śrubami 
dostarczonymi w zestawie montażowym.

3.  Po przymocowaniu prowadnic dokręć śruby mocujące uchwyt przedni.
Uwaga:
•  Zachowaj odstęp co najmniej 5,1 cm po obu stronach przełącznika, aby zapewnić 

prawidłową wentylację, i co najmniej 12,7 cm z tyłu, aby prawidłowo ułożyć przewód 
zasilający i inne przewody.

•  Aby uzyskać informacje dotyczące innych opcji montażu w szafie serwerowej (przy 
użyciu dwóch prowadnic dostarczonych w pakiecie z produktem), pobierz podręcznik 
użytkownika ze strony internetowej www.aten.com.

Instalacja jednostanowiskowa
1   Aby uziemić przełącznik KL1508A/KL1516A, podłącz odpowiedni przewód 

dostarczony w pakiecie z przełącznikiem do zacisku uziemienia i odpowiednio 
uziemionego obiektu.
Uwaga: Nie wolno pomijać tego kroku. Prawidłowe uziemienie chroni urządzenie 
przed przepięciami i ładunkami elektrostatycznymi.

2   Podłącz klawiaturę, monitor i myszy komputerową do odpowiednich złączy konsoli. 
Złącza są oznaczone ikonami i kolorami ułatwiającymi identyfikację.
Uwaga: Można podłączyć dowolną kombinację klawiatury i myszy komputerowej. 
Na przykład można użyć klawiatury PS/2 i myszy USB.

3   Podłącz adapter KVM zgodny z zainstalowanym komputerem do dostępnych 
złączy konsoli przewodami Cat 5e/6.
Uwaga: Aby zapewnić rozdzielczość 1280 x 1024, należy ograniczyć długość 
przewodu łączącego urządzenie z adapterem KVM do 50 metrów.

4   Podłącz przewód adaptera KVM do komputera. Podłącz wtyki przewodu adaptera 
KVM do odpowiednich złączy zainstalowanego komputera.

5   Podłącz gniazdo przewodu zasilającego do złącza zasilania przełącznika  
KL1508A/KL1516A i podłącz wtyczkę przewodu do gniazda sieci elektrycznej. 

Po podłączeniu przewodów do przełącznika KL1508A/KL1516A można włączyć 
zasilanie. Po włączeniu zasilania można uruchomić serwery.
Obsługa
Zależnie od sposobu instalacji przełącznika KL1508A/KL1516A można korzystać 
z trzech metod szybkiego dostępu do dowolnego komputera w danej instalacji:  
ręcznie, przy użyciu menu ekranowego i/lub przycisków skrótów.

Dostęp ręczny
Aby wybrać port, wystarczy nacisnąć przyciski przypisane do urządzenia docelowego.

Menu ekranowe
Operacje związane z obsługą komputera i przełączaniem portów można też 
wykonywać przy użyciu menu ekranowego (OSD). Wszystkie procedury są 
wykonywane przy użyciu menu na ekranie głównym. Aby wyświetlić ekran główny, 
naciśnij dwukrotnie przycisk menu ekranowego. Domyślnie przyciskiem skrótu jest 
[Scroll Lock]. Można zmienić przycisk skrótu na [Ctrl] lub [Alt].
Aby uzyskać więcej informacji dotyczących przycisków skrótów, skorzystaj 
z Podręcznika użytkownika lub zeskanuj powyższy kod QR.
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A  Prezentare generală hardware
Vedere din față
1  Mâner superior
2  Modul LCD
3  Modul tastatură
4  Mâner inferior
5  LED de alimentare
6  Cârlig de prindere a tastaturii
7  Cârlig de prindere a ecranului LCD
8  Secțiuni pentru montare în rack
9  Indicator luminos cu LED

Modul tastatură
1  Tastatură
2  Suport tactil
3  Port pentru conectare mouse extern
4  LED ID stație
5  Zona de selecție a stației

6   LED-uri de blocare și comutator de resetare
7  Butoane și LED-uri de selecție a portului

Modul LCD
1  Afișaj LCD
2  Comenzi LCD
3  Buton de pornire/oprire LCD
4  Secțiunea actualizare firmware

Vedere din spate
1  Terminal de împământare
2  Priză de alimentare
3  Comutator de alimentare
4  Port de conectare în serie
5  Secţiune porturi consolă
6  Secțiune porturi KVM

B  Instalare
Montare în rack standard
1.  În timp ce o persoană poziționează comutatorul în rack și îl menține în poziție, 

o a doua persoană - folosind șuruburile furnizate în kitul de montare în rack - 
înșurubează ușor consolele frontale la rack.

2.  În timp ce prima persoană încă ține comutatorul în poziție, a doua persoană glisează 
suporturile L în consolele de montare laterale ale comutatorului, din spate până când 
flanșele suportului intră în contact cu rack-ul și înșurubează suporturile L pe rack 
folosind șuruburile furnizate în kitul de montare în rack.

3.  După ce suporturile L au fost fixate, strângeți șuruburile suportului frontal.
Notă:
•  Lăsați cel puțin 5,1 cm de spațiu liber pe fiecare parte pentru o ventilație 

corespunzătoare și cel puțin 12,7 cm în spate pentru cablul de alimentare și cabluri.
•  Descărcați manualul de utilizare de pe site-ul nostru web pentru instrucțiuni detaliate 

pentru alte opțiuni de montare în rack la adresa www.aten.com (se utilizează cele  
2 suporturi L incluse în conținutul pachetului).

Instalarea unei singure stații
1   Împământați KL1508A / KL1516A prin conectarea unui capăt al firului de 

împământare furnizat cu comutatorul la terminalul de împământare, iar celălalt 
capăt al firului la un obiect împământat adecvat.
Notă: Nu omiteți acest pas. Împământarea adecvată ajută la prevenirea deteriorării 
unității datorită supratensiunii sau electricității statice

2   Conectați tastatura consolei, monitorul și mouse-ul în porturile consolei unității. Porturile 
sunt codificate prin culori și marcate cu pictograme pentru o identificare ușoară.
Notă: Puteți utiliza orice combinație de conexiuni între tastatură și mouse.  
De exemplu, puteți utiliza o tastatură PS/2 cu un mouse USB.

3   Utilizați un cablu Cat 5e/6 pentru a conecta orice port KVM disponibil la un cablu 
adaptor KVM adecvat pentru calculatorul pe care îl instalați.
Notă: Pentru a susține o rezoluție de 1280 x 1024, lungimea maximă recomandată 
a cablului dintre unitate și adaptorul KVM nu poate depăși 50 metri.

4   Conectați cablul adaptor KVM la calculator. Conectați mufele cablului adaptor KVM 
în porturile corespunzătoare ale calculatorului pe care îl instalați.

5   Introduceți capătul de tip mamă al cablului de alimentare în mufa de alimentare 
KL1508A / KL1516A; conectați capătul de tip tată într-o sursă de alimentare c.a. 

După ce KL1508A / KL1516A este cablat în partea de sus, puteți porni alimentarea. 
După ce este alimentat, puteți porni serverele.
Operare
Instalațiile KL1508A / KL1516A oferă trei metode pentru a obține acces imediat la orice 
computer de pe instalația dvs.: manual, prin OSD (afișaj pe ecran) și/sau taste rapide.

Manual
Selectarea manuală a portului implică pur și simplu apăsarea butoanelor de selectare 
a portului care corespund dispozitivului pe care doriți să îl accesați.

OSD
Afișajul pe ecran (OSD) este o metodă acționată din meniu pentru a gestiona 
operațiunile de control și de comutare ale calculatorului. Toate procedurile încep de pe 
ecranul principal OSD. Pentru a afișa ecranul principal, atingeți tasta rapidă OSD de 
două ori. Tasta rapidă implicită este [Scroll Lock] (Blocare derulare). Puteți schimba 
tasta rapidă cu [Ctrl] sau [Alt].
Pentru mai multe informații despre taste rapide, consultați manualul de utilizare sau 
scanați codul QR de mai sus.
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A  ハードウェアの概要

フロントパネル
1  アッパーハンドル
2  LCDモジュール
3  キーボードモジュール
4  ロワーハンドル
5  パワーLED
6  キーボードリリースキャッチ
7  LCDレリーズキャッチ
8  ラックマウントタブ
9  LEDイルミネーションライト

キーボードモジュール
1  キーボード
2  タッチパッド
3  外部マウスポート
4  ステーション ID LED
5  ステーション選択エリア

6  LEDをロックし、スイッチをリセット
7  ポート選択ボタンとLED

LCDモジュール
1  LCDディスプレイ
2  LCDコントロール
3  LCDオン/オフボタン
4  ファームウェアアップグレード部

リアビュー
1  接地端子
2  電源ソケット
3  電源スイッチ
4  デイジーチェーンポート
5  コンソールポートセクション
6  KVMポートセクション

B  設置
標準ラックマウント
1. 1人がスイッチをラックに配置して所定の位置に保持している間に、もう1人がラックマウン

トキットに付属のネジを使用して前面ブラケットをラックに緩めにネジ留めします。
2. 1人目の作業者がスイッチを所定の位置に保持している間に、2人目の作業者がL型ブラケ

ットをスイッチの側面取り付けブラケットに後方からスライドさせ、ブラケットフランジがラ
ックに接触するまで押し込みます。次に、ラックマウントキットに付属のネジを使用してL型
ブラケットをラックに固定します。

3. Lブラケットを固定した後、フロントブラケットのネジを締め付けます。
注意：
•  適切な換気のために左右に5.1cm以上、電源コードやケーブルのために背面に12.7cm

以上の空間を確保してください。
•  当社サイトwww.aten.comからユーザーマニュアルをダウンロードして、他のラックマウン
トに関する詳しい指示をご確認ください（同梱されている2 Lブラケットを使用します）。

シングルステーションのインストール
1   KL1508A/KL1516Aは、スイッチに付属のアース線の一端をアース端子に接続し、もう

一端を適切な接地物に接続して接地してください。
注意：この手順を省略しないでください。適切な接地により、サージや静電気による装置
の損傷を防止します。

2   コンソールのキーボード、モニター、マウスを本体のコンソールポートに接続します。ポー
トは色分けされ、アイコンでマークされているため、簡単に識別できます。
注意：キーボードとマウスの接続は自由に組み合わせることができます。例えば、PS/2キ
ーボードをUSBマウスで使用することができます。

3   Cat 5 e/6ケーブルを使用して、使用可能なKVMポートを、インストールするコンピュー
タに適したKVMアダプタケーブルに接続します。
注意：1280 x 1024 の解像度をサポートするために、本体と KVM アダプタ間の推奨
最大ケーブル長は 50m を超えることはできません。

4   コンピュータに KVM アダプタケーブルを接続します。KVM アダプタケーブルのコネク
タを、インストールするコンピュータの適切な ポートに差し込みます。

5   電源コードのメス側を KL1508A / KL1516A の電源ソケットに、オス側を AC 電源
に差し込みます。 

KL1508A / KL1516Aのケーブル接続が完了したら、電源を投入してください。電源が入っ
たら、サーバーの電源を入れます。

操作
KL1508A/KL1516Aのインストールでは、手動、OSD (オンスクリーン表示)、ホットキーの
3つの方法で、インストールされている任意のコンピュータに瞬時にアクセスできます。

手動
手動でポートを選択するには、アクセスするデバイスに対応するポート選択プッシュボタンを
押します。

OSD
オンスクリーンディスプレイ (OSD) は、コンピュータの制御および切り替え操作を処理する
メニュー方式です。全手順はOSDメイン画面から開始されます。メイン画面を表示するには、
OSDホットキーを2回タップします。デフォルトのホットキーは[Scroll Lock]です。ホットキーを
[Ctrl]または[Alt]に変更することができます。
ホットキーの詳細については、ユーザーマニュアルを参照するか、上のQRコードを読み取って
ください。
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A  하드웨어 개요
전면

1  상단 핸들

2  LCD 모듈

3  키보드 모듈

4  하단 핸들

5  LED 표시등

6  키보드 릴리스 캐치

7  LCD 릴리스 캐치

8  랙 마운팅 탭

9  LED 조명

키보드 모듈

1  키보드

2  터치패드

3  외부 마우스 포트

4  스테이션 ID LED

5  스테이션 선택 영역

6  잠금 LED 및 리셋 스위치

7  포트 선택 버튼 및 LED

LCD 모듈

1  LCD 디스플레이

2  LCD 컨트롤

3  LCD On/Off 버튼

4  펌웨어 업그레이드 섹션

후면

1  접지 단자

2  전원 소켓

3  전원 스위치

4  데이지 체인 포트

5  콘솔 포트 섹션

6  KVM 포트 섹션

B  설치
스탠다드 랙 마운트
1.  한 사람이 랙에 스위치를 배치하고 제자리에 고정하는 동안 다른 한 사람은 랙 

마운트 키트에 제공된 나사를 사용하여 전면 브래킷을 랙에 느슨하게 조입니다.
2.  첫 번째 사람이 스위치를 제자리에 잡고 있는 동안 다른 한 사람은 브래킷 플랜지가 

랙에 닿을 때까지 후면에서 L 브래킷을 스위치의 측면 장착 브래킷으로 밀어넣은 
다음 제공된 나사를 사용하여 L 브래킷을 랙에 고정합니다.

3.  L 브래킷을 고정한 후 전면 브래킷 나사를 조입니다.
참고:
•  원활한 통풍을 위해 각 면에 5.1cm 이상의 간격을 두고, 전원 코드와 케이블을 위해 

뒷면에 12.7cm 이상의 간격을 확보하십시오.
•  다른 랙 마운트 옵션에 관한 자세한 지침을 보려면 당사 웹사이트 www.aten.com 

에서 사용 설명서를 다운로드하십시오(패키지에 포함된 2개의 L자형 브래킷 사용).

단일 스테이션 설치

1   스위치와 함께 제공된 접지선의 한쪽 끝을 접지 단자에 연결하고, 다른 쪽 끝은 

적절하게 접지된 물체에 연결하여 KL1508A/KL1516A를 접지하십시오.
참고: 이 단계는 생략하지 마십시오. 올바른 접지는 서지 또는 정전기로부터 
제품이 손상되지 않도록 방지합니다.

2   콘솔 키보드, 모니터 및 마우스를 장치의 콘솔 포트에 연결합니다. 포트는 색깔로 

구분되어 있으며 쉽게 식별할 수 있도록 아이콘으로 표시되어 있습니다.
참고: 키보드와 마우스 연결의 모든 조합을 사용할 수 있습니다. 예를 들어 USB 
마우스와 함께 PS/2 키보드를 사용할 수 있습니다.

3   Cat 5e/6 케이블을 사용해 사용 가능한 KVM 포트에 설치하려는 컴퓨터에 적합한 

KVM 어댑터를 연결하십시오.
참고: 1280x1024의 해상도를 지원하기 위해 장치와 KVM 어댑터 사이에 권장되는 
최대 케이블 길이는 50미터를 초과할 수 없습니다.

4   KVM 어댑터 케이블을 컴퓨터에 연결합니다. KVM 어댑터 케이블의 커넥터를 

설치하려는 컴퓨터의 해당 포트에 연결하십시오.

5   전원 코드의 암측 끝을 KL1508A/KL1516A의 전원 소켓에 연결하고 수측 끝을 AC 

전원에 연결합니다. 

KL1508A/KL1516A를 케이블로 연결한 후 전원을 켤 수 있습니다. 전원이 켜진 후 
서버를 켤 수 있습니다.

작동
KL1508A/KL1516A 설치는 설치 시 모든 컴퓨터에 즉시 연결할 수 있는 3가지 
방법(수동, OSD(온스크린 디스플레이) 및/또는 핫키)을 제공합니다.

수동
수동 포트 선택에는 연결하려는 장치에 해당하는 포트 선택 푸시 버튼을 누르는 것만 
포함됩니다.

OSD
온스크린 디스플레이(OSD)는 컴퓨터 제어 및 전환 작업을 처리하는 메뉴 기반의 
방식입니다. 모든 과정은 OSD 메인 화면에서 시작합니다. 메인 화면을 표시하려면 
OSD 핫키를 두 번 누릅니다. 기본 단축키는 [Scroll Lock]. 단축키를 [Ctrl] 또는 [Alt]로 
변경할 수 있습니다.

단축키에 대한 자세한 내용은 사용 설명서를 참조하거나 위의 QR 코드를 스캔하세요.
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A  硬件概览

前视图

1  上把手
2  LCD 模块
3  键盘模块
4  下把手
5  电源指示灯
6  键盘卡子
7  LCD 卡子
8  机架安装卡舌
9  LED 照明灯

键盘模块

1  键盘
2  触摸板
3  外接鼠标端口
4  层级编号指示灯
5  层级选择区

6  锁定指示灯&重置开关
7  端口选择按钮和指示灯

LCD 模块

1  LCD 显示屏
2  LCD 控制按钮
3  LCD 开启/关闭按钮
4  固件升级部分

后视图

1  接地端子
2  电源插座
3  电源开关
4  菊式串联端口
5  控制端端口部分
6  KVM 端口部分

B  安装
标准机架式安装
1. 当一个人保持切换器在机架中的位置时，第二个人—用机架安装套件里提供的螺丝 

—把前支架松松地拧在机架上。
2. 当一个人仍保持切换器在机架中的位置时，第二个人将L支架滑入切换器的侧悬挂支架

中，从设备后部滑入，直到支架法兰接触到机架，然后用机架安装套件里提供的螺丝
将L支架固定在机架上。

3. 固定L支架后，再拧紧前支架螺丝。
注意：
•  为保持良好通风，请在设备各侧留出至少 5.1 厘米的空隙，并在设备后部为电源线和

连接线留出至少 12.7 厘米的空隙。
•  从我们的网站（www.aten.com）上下载用户手册，以了解关于其他机架安装方式的

详细说明（使用包装内包含的两个L型支架）。
单站点安装
1   KL1508A / KL1516A 接地方式：将随电源开关一并提供的接地线一端连接到接地端

子，另一端连接到合适的接地物体，即可实现接地。
注意：切勿省略该步骤。正确的接地有助于防止电涌或静电损坏设备。

2   请将控制端键盘、显示器和鼠标插入设备的控制端端口。各端口以颜色编码并标注
图标，方便识别。
注意：您可以使用键盘和鼠标连接的任意组合。例如，您可以同时使用 PS/2 键盘和 
USB 鼠标。

3   使用 Cat 5e/6 线缆将任意可用的 KVM 端口与适用于所要安装的计算机的 KVM 适
配器线缆相连接。
注意：为支持 1280 x 1024 的分辨率，建议设备和 KVM 适配器之间的电缆最大长度
不得超过 50 米。

4   将 KVM 适配器电缆连接到计算机。将 KVM 适配器电缆上的连接器插入所要安装的
计算机的相应端口。

5   将电源线的母端插入 KL1508A/KL1516A 的电源插座；将公端插入交流电源。 
KL1508A/KL1516A 电缆连接完毕后，您可以接通电源。电源接通后，您可以打开服
务器。

操作
您可以使用以下三种方式对 KL1508A / KL1516A 安装涉及的任意计算机进行即时访问：
手动、通过OSD（屏幕显示）和/或热键。

手动
手动端口选择只需按下与您想要访问的设备相对应的端口选择按钮。

屏幕菜单（OSD）
屏幕菜单（OSD）可通过菜单进行计算机的控制和切换操作。所有步骤均从OSD主菜单
开始。想要显示主屏幕，请按 OSD 热键两次。默认热键为 [Scroll Lock]。您可以将热键
更改为[Ctrl]或[Alt]。
有关热键的更多信息，请参阅用户手册或扫描上面的二维码。
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A  硬體檢視

前視圖

1  上把手
2  LCD 模組
3  鍵盤模組
4  下把手
5  電源 LED 指示燈
6  鍵盤釋放卡扣
7  LCD 釋放卡扣
8  機架安裝片
9  LED 照明燈

鍵盤模組

1  鍵盤
2  觸控板
3  外接滑鼠連接埠
4  工作站 ID LED
5  工作站選擇區

6  鎖定 LED 與重設開關
7  連接埠選擇按鈕和 LED 指示燈

LCD 模組

1  液晶顯示器
2  LCD 控制鍵
3  LCD 開/關按鈕
4  韌體升級區段

背視圖

1  接地端子
2  電源插座
3  電源開關
4  菊鏈連接埠
5  控制端連接埠選擇
6  電腦連接埠區段

B  安装
標準機架安裝
1. 當一人將切換器放置在機架中並將其固定到位時，第二人使用機架安裝套件中提供的

螺絲，將固定前支架與機架的螺絲轉鬆。
2. 當第一人仍然將切換器固定到位時，第二人將 L 型支架從後面滑入切換器的側面安裝

支架，直到支架凸出處接觸機架為止，然後使用機架安裝套件中隨附的螺絲將L型支架
鎖到機架上。

3. 固定 L 型支架後，鎖緊前支架螺絲。
注意：
•  為了確保適當的機體散熱空間，請在左右兩側需至少保留 5.1 公分的使用空間；為了

理線便利，請在機體背面至少保留 12.7 公分的電源線及各連接線。
•  如 需 其 他 機 架 安 裝 選 項 的 詳 細 說 明 ， 請 從 我 們 的 網 站 下 載 使 用 手 冊 ， 網 址 為  

www.aten.com（使用包裝內容物中隨附的 2 L 支架）。
單層架構安裝
1   將切換器隨附的接地線的兩端分別連接到 KL1508A / KL1516A 的接地端子和適當的

接地物。
注意：請勿省略此步驟，正確的接地有助於防止突波或靜電損壞設備。

2   將控制端鍵盤、監視器和滑鼠插入設備的控制端連接埠。連接埠採用顏色編碼並標
有圖示，易於識別。
注意：您可以使用鍵盤與滑鼠連接的任何組合。例如，您可以將 PS/2 鍵盤與 USB 滑
鼠配合使用。

3   使用 Cat 5e/6 線材將適用於欲安裝的電腦的電腦端模組線材連接至任一電腦連
接埠。
注意：為支援 1280 x 1024 的解析度，設備與和電腦端模組之間建議的最大線材長
度不能超過 50 公尺。

4   將電腦端模組線材連接到電腦。將電腦端模組線材上的連接器插入您欲安裝的電腦
的適當連接埠。

5   將電源線的母頭插入 KL1508A/KL1516A 的電源插座；將公頭插入交流電源。 
       KL1508A / KL1516A 連接後，即可開啟電源。通電後，即可開啟伺服器。

操作
KL1508A / KL1516A 安裝提供三種方法來即時存取您安裝的任何電腦：手動、透過  
OSD（螢幕上顯示）及/或熱鍵。

手動
手動連接埠選擇只需按下與您要存取的裝置對應的連接埠選擇按鈕。

OSD
螢幕上顯示(OSD)是一種選單式方法，用於處理電腦控制和切換操作。所有步驟
均從 OSD 主畫面開始。若要顯示主畫面，請點選 OSD 熱鍵兩次。預設熱鍵是 
[Scroll Lock]。您可以將熱鍵變更為[Ctrl]或[Alt]。
如需取得熱鍵的更多資訊，請參閱使用手冊或掃描上面的二維碼。


